



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**SUIT NO.4762 OF 1996**

**State Bank of India** **...Plaintiff**  
**V/s.**  
**M/s. Surya Agrolis Limited and Others** **...Defendants**

Mr Yogesh A. Gaikwad i/b M/s. Bilawala & Co., Advocates for the Plaintiff.

Mr.Sachin S. Punde a/w Mr.Suraj B. Jadhav, Advocate for the Defendant No.4.

Mr.Haresh Jola, Branch Manager of State Bank of India is present in Court.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**  
**DATE : 29<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2025**

**PC. :**

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Gaikwad, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that he has received electronic information from the Official Liquidator at Indore that the Official Liquidator has taken possession of the property of the Defendant No. 1-company and that there is an order directing maintenance of status-quo in the matter of possession of the property. That if some time is granted, he would take steps to take out an application under Section 446 of the Companies Act, 1956 to continue this Suit in view of the order of the Madhya Pradesh High Court.



2. Mr. Gaikwad also submits that he would also take instructions with respect to the further course of action the Plaintiff is desirous of adopting considering that the Defendant No. 1 company is in liquidation. Mr. Gaikwad seeks four weeks' time in the matter.

3. Mr. Punde, learned Counsel appears for the Defendant No. 4 has no objection, however, submitting that the present Suit that was filed by the Plaintiff-Bank was a counter blast to the Suit that was filed by the company against the bank which Suit has been dismissed by this Court by order dated 18<sup>th</sup> February, 2024.

4. At the request of the learned Counsel for the Plaintiff, list on **17<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.**

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**