



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 4762 OF 1996

STATE BANK OF INDIA

)...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

M/S.SURYA AGROILS LIMITED AND OTHERS

)...DEFENDANTS

Mr.Yogesh Gaikwad i/by Bilawala & Co., Advocate for the Plaintiff.

Ms.Deepa Punde i/by Mr.Sachin Punde, Advocate for the Defendant
no.4.

Mr.Haresh Jola, Chief Manager, Empire House Branch of State Bank of
India, present in Court.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 12th MARCH 2026

PC. :

1. Yet again time is being sought on behalf of the Plaintiff – bank
submitting that the internal process for withdrawing the Suit is taking
time.

2. It is unbelievable that a bank of the stature of State Bank of India
would take such a long time for the internal process. What emerges
from a perusal of the orders that have been passed by this Court is that
since 3rd December 2019 time was sought to take out appropriate

avk

1/2



proceedings before the Madhya Pradesh High Court for taking leave to continue this Suit and thereafter atleast 8 orders have been passed by this Court when time has been sought to take instructions. It, therefore, does not appear that the Plaintiff is desirous of prosecuting the Suit.

3. Accordingly, list “for dismissal” on **23rd April 2026**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)