



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 4762 OF 1996

State Bank Of India

...Plaintiff

V/s.

M/S.Surya Agroils Ltd. And Ors

...Defendants

Mr. Yogesh A. Gaikwad i/b M/s Bilawala & Co. for the Plaintiff.
Ms. Deepa S. Punde with Mr. Sachin S. Punde for the Defendant No.4.
Mr. Haresh Jola with Ms. Chiea Managan-SBI Empire House present.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 23rd APRIL, 2026

PC. :

1. Mr. Gaikwad, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that since no instructions are being received, this Court may pass appropriate orders.
2. Ms. Punde, learned Counsel appearing for the Defendant No. 4 has no objection if the Suit is dismissed.
3. On 12th March, 2026, the following order was passed and that is how the matter has been listed under the caption "For Dismissal".

"1. Yet again time is being sought on behalf of the Plaintiff-bank submitting that the internal process of withdrawing the Suit is taking time.

2. It is unbelievable that a bank of the stature of State Bank of India would take such a long time for the internal process. What emerges from a perusal of the orders that have been passed by this Court is that since 3rd December 2019 time was sought to take out appropriate proceedings before the Madhya Pradesh High Court for taking leave to continue this suit and thereafter at least 8 orders have been



passed by this Court when time has been sought to take instructions. It, therefore, does not appear that the Plaintiff is desirous of prosecuting the Suit.

3. Accordingly, list “for dismissal” on 23rd April 2026.

4. Since, it has been submitted that no instructions are being received from the Plaintiff, the Suit stands dismissed for want of prosecution.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2026.04.23
19:56:08
+0530